
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Helen Gray 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 24 74355 
 

 
 

 
East North East Area Leader:  
Rory Barke 
Tel: 3367627 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

  

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 9th December, 2013 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
S Hamilton (Chair) - Moortown; 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
A Sobel - Moortown; 

 
G Hussain - Roundhay; 
C Macniven - Roundhay; 
B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to b
[...]
GET 2013/14 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an update on the current position 
of the Wellbeing Fund revenue budget for 2013/14 
and setting out applications made for funding for 
Members’ consideration 
 
 

33 - 
58 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 AREA UPDATE 
 
To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader providing an update on community 
engagement and priorities for the North East Inner 
Area Committee. The report also provides an 
update on the work to co-ordinate the Targeted 
Youth Work delegation to the Area Committee 
 

59 - 
72 

12   
 

Chapel 
Allerton; 
Moortown; 
Roundhay 

 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - HALF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE UPDATE ON THE 2013/14 
SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 
To consider the report of the Locality Manager 
(East North East) providing a half year update on 
performance against the Service Level Agreement 
between the North East Inner Area Committee and 
the East North East Environmental Locality Team, 
covering the May to October 2013 period. 
 
 

73 - 
80 

13   
 

  AREA CHAIRS FORUM MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
meetings held Friday 6th September and Friday 4th 
October 2013 respectively 
 

81 - 
92 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting will be held on 27th 
January 2014 at 4.00pm in a Meeting Room, 
Reginald Centre, LS7 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2013 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, E Taylor, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, A Sobel and 
B Urry 

 
Apologies Councillor  C Macniven 

 
 

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.  
17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
18 Late Items  
 

No formal late items were added to the agenda however Members were 
verbally presented with an additional wellbeing application, “Agenda Item 13 
Wellbeing Report” (Minute 28 refers). 

19 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Macniven.  
21 Open Forum  
 

No matters were raised under the Open Forum. 
22 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th June 2013 be 
approved as a correct record. 

23 Matters Arising  
 

Minute No.7 West Yorkshire Fire Service Annual Report 
 
Officers to contact Members about dates for attending a Young Fire-fighters 
session. 
 
Minute No.9 Investing in Young People: Update on the Future of Youth 
Services and delegated Functions for Area Committees  
 
It was confirmed to the Area Committee that Councillor Macniven is the Area 
Lead for Children. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th October, 2013 

 

Minute No.11 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 
That in respect of the appointment to Community Action for Roundhay Elderly 
the further information requested on whether the Group still operated prior to 
an appointment being made be provided to Members of the Area Committee. 
 
 

24 Update on Welfare Benefit changes  
 

Sharon Hughes the Area Improvement Manager presented a report of the 
Chief Officer (Welfare and Benefits). The report provided an update of the 
impact of the welfare reforms at both a city-wide and ward-level basis and 
also provided information on arrangements that have been put in place to 
support tenants. The report also provided information about the Universal 
Credit programme and sought input from the Area Committee on how
[...]
n?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 
Summary of main issues 
 
1. This report provides the Inner North East Area Committee with an update on 
employment and skills activities in Leeds, delivered through the Council’s Employment and 
Skills service. 
 
2.  The information contained in the report supports key objectives set out in the Best 
Council Plan 2013-17, namely to ‘promote sustainable and inclusive economic growth by 
improving the economic wellbeing of local people and businesses’ with a specific focus on 
helping people into jobs and tackling poverty.  
 
3.  The report compliments a series of ward profiles being developed during 
September to November 2013 which detail the number and location of claimants, service 
provision and programmes to support those seeking skills training and work and, 
achievements to date focusing on those neighbourhoods with the highest rates of 
unemployment.   
 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Inner North East Area Committee is asked to note and comment on the 
contents of this report.  
 

 Report author:  Michelle Anderson 

Tel:  0113 24 78424 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\3\AI00046361\$1gallfqm.doc 

 

 Pa
g

e
2

 

1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a high level update to the Inner North East 

Area Committee on activities delivered through the Employment and Skills service 
aimed at improving skills and increasing job outcomes in the City.  

 
2 City-wide Position  
 
2.1 Data in this report includes data published by the Department for Work and 

Pensions (DWP) and locally captured service data. It should be noted that there is a 
time lag on the publication of DWP data and the latest available information has 
been used where possible. The locally captured data is currently being updated to 
inform the production of Ward profiles and as such, the figures included may not 
reflect the lat
[...]
he Health and Wellbeing Board 
and locality level actions addressing local needs within an area committee. 

The Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note the new arrangements in Leeds City Council  around providing local 
leadership for public health 

• Understand the role of the Area Lead member for Health and Wellbeing 

• Note the public health work that is currently being delivered in the Area Committee 
boundaries  

• Note how public health work in Inner North East Area is developing 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is requested to note the changes in terms of Leeds City Council’s 
responsibility around public health; recognise and support the Area Lead member for 
Health and Wellbeing role and make suggestions for future development of the public 
health agenda. 

Report author: Lucy Jackson /Liz 
Bailey 

Tel:  0113 395 2881 

Agenda Item 9

Page 21



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the action being taken to discharge the 
statutory responsibilities of Leeds City Council, to lead and deliver the public 
health agenda, raise awareness of the Area Lead member for Health and 
Wellbeing, inform the Area Committee of the current position regarding public 
health work in the Inner North East Area Committee and set the scene for future 
progress.  

2 Background information 

2.2 Following political changes at a national level in 2010, Primary Care Trusts were 
abolished in spring 2013 and accountability for the delivery of public health moved 
to Local Authorities, supported by the appointment of a Director of Public Health, 
Dr Ian Cameron. 

2.3 Simultaneously the 3 Clinical Commissioning Groups became responsible for 
commissioning healthcare services, based on the health needs assessments of 
their local populations. Leeds North CCG covers this area. The Consultant in 
Public Health for the ENE is also on the Board of the CCG. 

2.4 The Health and Wellbeing Board is now a statutory committee of Leeds City 
Cou
[...]
al Commissioning 
Group. There hasn’t been formal consultation with the public, but the new 
arrangements are intended to provide a greater accountability for delivery of 
community felt needs and outcomes  

5 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

5.1  The new arrangements are not envisaged to impact adversely, or reinforce    
inequalities of health for any group.  

6 Council policies and City Priorities 

6.1 The work is developing in line with the City Priority plan, the leadership of the    
Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

7 Resources and value for money  

7.1    It is not anticipated that this way of working will incur any additional resources. 

8 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

Page 24



 

 

8.1 None 

9. Risk Management 

9.1  None  

10.  Conclusions 

10.1 This way of working is expected to provide the Area Committee with a 
comprehensive and regular account of health and wellbeing activity taking place in 
the local area. It provides the local Health and Well Being Area Leads with a key 
role in influencing and participating in health decisions and reducing inequalities in 
health. It also enables the Area Health and Well Being Lead Member to understand 
the linkages between and champion broader approaches to tackle the wider 
determinants, lifestyle factors and inequalities in healthcare, through partnership 
approaches at a locality level.   

11.    Recommendations 

11.1 The Area Committee is requested to note the changes in terms of Leeds City 
Council’s responsibility around public health; recognise/support the Area Lead for 
Health and Wellbeing role and make suggestions for future development of the 
public health agenda. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

 

Appendix A 

Inner North East Area Committee Health and Wellbeing Need and Activity 2013 

This paper details the current position of health status of the Inner East popula
[...]
 a new tranche of Capital money which is being delegated to the 
Inner North East Area Committee wellbeing budget. 

 
3. Monitoring information on the Summer Holiday activities funded by the Area Committee 

this year is provided. 
 
4. And applications made for funding are included in the report for member’s 

consideration; this includes applications made to the Area Committee’s Youth Activities 
fund for 2013/14. 

 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to note the contents of this report, and 
 
6. Consider the following project proposals and approve the working group 

recommendations where applicable: 
 

• Agree to fund £7,000 for the Chapeltown Outdoor Gym 

• Agree to fund £3025 for the Active Citizens project 

 Report author:  Carly Grimshaw 

Tel:  0113 336 7610 

Agenda Item 10

Page 33



 

 

• Agree to support the St Kitts & Nevis Association to make their event a 
celebration for Leeds  

• Agree to fund £5,750 for Gledhow lane Land restoration. 

• Agree to fund £12,000 to North Leeds Cricket Club for facility improvements 

• Agree to fund £2,240 to establish a Table Tennis Club for young people in 
Roundhay 

• Agree to fund £1,461 to Teen Angels for circus skills sessions for young people 

• Agree to fund £3,246 to Life force productions for out of school activity clubs 

• Agree to fund £3,000 to Feel Good Factor for young people’s activities. 

• Agree to fund £1,412.50 to RJC dance for a half term dance camp 

• Agree to fund £1,462.50 to provide a youth club at Brackenwood Community 
centre. 

 
6. Note the current budget position. 
 

Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides members with an update on the current position of the revenue 
& Capital Wellbeing funding for the Area Committee and sets out applications made 
for consideration by the Area Committee. 

1.2 The report also updates members on work done to progress a Universal Youth 
Activity programme for the Inner North East, and sets out applications made to the 
youth
[...]
inequalities in the Inner North East. 

4.3.2 Each project approved is measured against its contribution towards the city 
priorities. 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  

4.4.1 All relevant applications to the wellbeing fund are requested to get three quotes for 
the work to make sure it is good value for money. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, all 
decisions taken by Area Committees are not eligible for Call In. 

4.6   Risk Management 

4.6.1 Not applicable under this section. 

4.7   Conclusions 

4.7.1 The above groups have applied for funding to the Inner North East Area Committee 
and the Area Committee is asked to consider its budget and whether it would like to 
fund the applications.  

5      Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report, and 
 
5.2 Consider the following project proposal and approve the working group 

recommendations where applicable: 
 

• Agree to fund £7,000 for the Chapeltown Outdoor Gym 

• Agree to fund £3025 for the Active Citizens project 

Page 42



 

 

• Agree to support the St Kitts & Nevis Association to make their event a 
celebration for Leeds  

• Agree to fund £5,750 for Gledhow lane Land restoration. 

• Agree to fund £12,000 to North Leeds Cricket Club for facility improvements 

• Agree to fund £2,240 to establish a Table Tennis Club for young people in 
Roundhay 

• Agree to fund £1,461 to Teen Angels for circus skills sessions for young people 

• Agree to fund £3,246 to Life force productions for out of school activity clubs 

• Agree to fund £3,000 to Feel Good Factor for young people’s activities. 

• Agree to fund £1,412.50 to RJC dance for a half term dance camp 

• Agree to fund £1,462.50 to provide a youth club at Brackenwood Community 
centre. 

 

6 Background documents1 

None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this
[...]
k
sh
o
p
s
w
e
re

h
e
ld
co
v
e
ri
n
g
G
ra
ff
it
i

a
rt
,
m
u
si
c,
cr
e
a
ti
v
e
w
ri
ti
n
g
,
F
e
e
li
n
g
G
o
o
d
a
b
o
u
t

o
u
rs
e
lv
e
s,
m
a
k
e
u
p
,
h
e
n
n
a
,
Z
u
m
b
a
,
B
o
ll
y
w
o
o
d

d
a
n
ce

a
n
d
b
e
ll
y
d
a
n
ci
n
g
.

Y
o
u
th

@
S

h
a
n
to

n
a

S
u
m

m
e
r 

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e

S
h
a
n
to
n
a

C
e
n
tr
e

G
ip
to
n
&

H
a
re
h
il
ls

a
n
d
C
h
a
p
e
l

A
ll
e
rt
o
n

3
h
o
u
r
se
ss
io
n
s

fo
r
5
d
a
y
s.

£
2
0
0
0

(£
1
0
0
0
fo
r

IE
a
n
d

£
1
0
0
0
fo
r

IN
E
)

2
5

fe
m
a
le
o
n
ly
,
se
ss
io
n
s
in
cl
u
d
e
d
co
o
k
in
g
,
b
e
a
u
ty

se
ss
io
n
s,
p
ro
fe
ss
io
n
a
l
d
e
m
o
n
st
ra
ti
o
n
s
e
tc
.

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of East North East Area Leader 

Report to North East (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 9th December 2013 

Subject: Area Update report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Chapel Allerton, Moortown and Roundhay 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 Summary of main issues  

1. This report contains an update on community engagement as laid out in the business 
plan and provides a comprehensive update on all priorities agreed by the Area 
Committee at the March meeting.  

2. The report also provides an update on work to coordinate the Targeted Youth Work 
delegation to Area Committees. 

 

Recommendations 

3. The Inner North East Area Committee is requested to note the update on its Business 
Plan priorities and make any comments or suggestions as appropriate. 

4. The Area Committee is asked to take an active role in shaping the targeted youth work 
SLA by attending member workshops and through the Chair and Children’s Lead. 

 

 

 

 

 Repo
[...]
:   9th December 2013 

Subject:  Environmental Services – Half Year Performance Update on the 2013/14 
Service Level Agreement

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Chapel Allerton 
Moortown
Roundhay 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of the main issues: 

This report provides a high level half-year update on performance against the Service 

Level Agreement (SLA) between Inner North East Area Committee and the East and 

North-East (ENE) Environmental Locality Team. It covers the period from May to October 

2013. The detail will be provided and discussed at the Inner NE Environmental Sub Group, 

and at ward member meetings where required. 

Recommendations:

That the Inner NE Area Committee note the report, comment where progress in delivering 

the SLA is good/not so good and identify any service developments/priorities it would like 

to see included in service planning for 2014/15.

Report author:  John Woolmer 

e: john.woolmer@leeds.gov.uk
t:  0113-3367650 
f:  facebook/enelocalitylcc

Agenda Item 12

Page 73



Purpose of this report 

1 This report provides an high level update on performance against the Service Level 
Agreement between Inner North East Area Committee and the ENE Environmental 
Locality Team. 

2 This report covers the six month period from May to October 2013 (i.e. a half-year 
report).

3 The report sets out to give the Area Committee information of the range of functions 
being delivered across the area during this period against the priorities and 
commitments set out in the SLA. The report seeks to explain how they are helping 
make a difference on the ground/at the front line. This includes the continued focus 
on the agreed approach to target efforts at Environmental Improvement Zones 
(EIZs).

4 The intention of the report is to provide a high level update and for the detail to be 
discussed at the Environmental Sub Group and overseen by the Area Lead Member 
for the Environment. The Area Committee is asked to provide a steer to the Sub 
Group on a particular service/outcome issue that it would like to see a focus on over 
the next six months. 

5 The report also provides an opportunity for the Area Committee to influence the 
service and budget planning process for 2014/15. Views on service developments 
and continued top priorities for Inner NorthEast are sought, particularly in light of the 
expected further financial pressures and anticipated merging of services into a new 
locality team. 

Background information 

6 At its meeting of 30th March 2011, the Executive Board approved revisions to the 
Area Committee Function Schedules to include a new delegated responsibility for 
Street Cleansing & Environmental Enforcement Services. 

7 The delegation makes clear the responsibility of Area Committees to negotiate, 
develop and approve a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the service that 
achieves as a minimum, the service standards set by Executive Board. The SLA 
should determine the principles of deployment of the available resources by:  

 the identification of priorities for service delivery annually (both geographical and 
in terms of types of services delivered) 

 the agreement of the most appropriate approaches to be taken to achieve local 
environmental cleanliness and quality. 

8 Services included in the delegation are: 

 Street cleansing (mechanical and manual) 

 Leaf clearing 

 Litter bin emptying 

 Gully cleaning  

 Dog warden services (excluding responsibilities for dangerous dogs); 

 Littering & flytipping regulation; 

Page 74



 Domestic & commercial waste (storage & transportation issues); 

 Highways enforcement (abandoned & nuisance vehicles

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

NORTH EAST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 9TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Hamilton in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, M Rafique, 
G Hussain, R Charlwood, C Macniven and 
A Sobel 

 
32 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda; however 
Members were in receipt of a supplementary document in respect of agenda 
item 12 – Environmental Services SLA – a copy of the Saviles and 
Mexboroughs EIZ six monthly report 
 

33 Declaration of Disclosable Interests  
There were no declarations of interest 
 

34 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies were received from Councillors Taylor and Urry. Additionally, it was 
noted that representatives of the four High Schools within the North East 
(Inner) Area Committee (NEIAC) locality had been invited to attend and 
participate in discussion on agenda item 8 Employment ands Skills Update – 
but that apologies had been received from Roundhay and Allerton Grange 
Schools. 
 

35 Open Forum  
No matters were raised under the Open Forum 
 

36 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 2nd September 
2013 be agreed as a correct record 
 

37 Matters Arising  
Minute 24a) Welfare Benefit Update – it was noted that there were no “cash-
in/cash-out facilities" at the Reginald Centre 
Minute 25a) Children’s Services Update – Councillor Macniven Area Lead for 
Children, reported that although no meeting had yet been arranged with 
Children’s Services, she had met with Gillian Mayfield, Targeted Services 
Area Lead, and representatives of the Cluster. The suggestion that the Area 
Management Team and Area Lead for Children should liaise with the High 
Schools separately, following on from discussions on the Employment and 
Skills Update, was agreed 
 

38 Employment and Skills Update  
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an update on 
employment and skills activities in Leeds, delivered through the Council’s 
Employment and Skills Service.  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

Michelle Anderson - Head of Projects and Programmes, Employment and 
Skills – attended the meeting and discussed the contents of the report which 
referred to a series of ward profiles developed during September to November 
2013 detailing the number and location of claimants, service provision; 
programmes to support those seeking skills training and work; and 
achievements to date focusing on those neighbourhoods with the highest 
rates of unemployment. The report also provided a comparison of the 
situation in the NEIAC locality with the city-wide position, outlining the role of 
Jobshops; Community Learning and the Employment Leeds Team.  
 
(Councillor Rafique joined the meeting at this point) 
 
The following key issues were discussed:  

• the need to monitor the training and skills provided by third parties, to 
ensure the quality and effectiveness of the skills gained 

• the need to ensure barriers to course entry were tackled through 
support for people seeking to gain the qualifications necessary to gain 
entry into apprenticeships and training 

• the need to liaise with schools to highlight local employment trends and 
the availability of apprenticeships and job placements 

The AC supported the request from the Area Lead, Jobs and Skills, for an 
overall review of  

• the number of unemployed people who were identified as “job ready” 
• the number of job opportunities and apprenticeships available 
• the skills required to take up the current job opportunities and 

apprenticeships 

• those initiatives where AC emphasis and support had made a 
difference  

 
Members also considered the snapshot of the number of NEETs in the area 
and whether emphasis should be placed on working with long-term NEETs as 
a priority. Members sought further information on the success of the work 
undertaken by Children’s Services to reduce the numbers, with input from the 
Clusters. It was also felt that further work was necessary to improve the 
relationship between high schools and apprenticeship/placement providers to 
promote the take-up of places for those students who may benefit from an 
apprenticeship/placement rather than continuing education 
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members, be noted 
 

39 Area Public Health update  
The North East Inner Area Committee Health and Wellbeing Lead presented 
a report outlining the action being taken to discharge the statutory 
responsibilities of Leeds City Council to lead and deliver the public health 
agenda and to raise awareness of the role of Area Lead. Additionally, the 
report provided information on the current position regarding public health 
work within the NEIAC locality and set out the next steps for future progress. 
Members’ comments were sought on the direction for the future development 
of the public health agenda in the NEIAC locality 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

Councillor Sobel outlined his role as Area Lead and commented on the 
proposed change to the formula for calculating local authority budgets which 
would remove the deprivation indicator in favour of emphasis being placed on 
the age of residents. The AC expressed concern over the impact this could 
have on the Health and Well Being agenda and supported the suggestion for 
the AC to write to the Secretary of State for Health, subject to any action 
being taken by the Executive Member with responsibility for Health. 
 
Lucy Jackson, Consultant in Public Health and Liz Bailey Health & Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager, attended the meeting. Discussion followed on how the 
delivery of the four HWBB commitments will be monitored and the need to 
monitor the service providers commissioned by LCC to ensure an effective 
service is delivered. 
 
Members received assurance that the Stonegates area was included within 
service delivery to the “Meanwood Six” area – an area defined in the SOAs 
and further discussed the funding provided by the former Primary Care Trust 
to the refurbishment of doctors surgeries, specifically the St Martins surgery 
 
(Councillor Macniven withdrew from the meeting for a short while at this point) 
 
RESOLVED -  

a) To note the changes in terms of Leeds City Council’s responsibility 
around public health 

b) To recognise and support the role of the Area Lead for Health and 
Wellbeing 

c) That the comments on monitoring of the delivery of the four HWBB 
commitments and the service providers commissioned by LCC be 
noted for inclusion in the public health agenda 

d) To note the proposal to write to the Secretary of State for Health 
regarding the reported removal of the “levels of deprivation indicator ” 
from the local authority budget calculations, subject to liaison with 
Councillor Mulherin, Executive Board Member with responsibility for 
Health and Wellbeing  

 
40 Environmental Services - Half Year Performance Update on the 2013/14 

Service Level Agreement  
The East North East Locality Manager submitted a report setting out the half 
year performance update for Environmental Services against the Service 
Level Agreement. The report covered the period from May to October 2013; 
and provided information on the range of functions being delivered across the 
NEIAC area during this period against the priorities and commitments set out 
in the SLA. The report detailed the continued focus on the agreed approach to 
target efforts at Environmental Improvement Zones (EIZs). 
 

It was noted that the performance report would be discussed in detail by the 
Environmental Sub Group and the Area Lead Member for the Environment.  
 
The views of the AC Members were sought in order to provide a steer to the 
Sub Group on any particular service/outcome/issues that they would like to 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

see prioritised over the next six months, particularly those functions previously 
undertaken by the ALMO’s which Members would wish to see retained. 
Additionally, the report provided an opportunity for Members to influence the 
Service and budget planning process for 2014/15 having regard to the 
expected further financial pressures and anticipated merging of services into a 
new locality team. 
 
Mr J Woolmer, Locality Manager (East North East) attended the meeting and 
discussed the following matters with Members: 

• The Service Review to be undertaken following the inclusion of new 
services within the SLA such as those previously provided by the 
ALMOs and bulky waste. The intention to report back on the Service 
Review in due course was noted 

• The resources available and the number/nature of incidents the 
Service had to deal with during the last six months  

• The impact of the recent bad weather on the locality in terms of leaf 
clearance and gulley cleaning and the need to co-ordinate those 
services to improve effectiveness. Members noted the suggestion to 
refer the issue of leaf cleaning to the sub group for detailed discussions 

• The need for operatives to note and report matters which required 
action – such as removal of leaves/instances of fly tipping  

NEIAC agreed there were a number of issues to consider for prioritisation for 
2014/15, and it was agreed that the Members of the Environment sub group 
would meet with their ward colleagues to discuss priorities for each ward, in 
order to inform the SLA for 2014/15 

RESOLVED 
a) To note the contents of the report 
b) To note the comments made by Members in respect of where progress 

in delivering the SLA was good/not so good be noted  
c) To note that the members of the Environment sub group will liaise with 

ward colleagues to identify any service developments/priorities which 
Members would like to see included in service planning for 2014/15. 

 
41 Wellbeing Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14  

The East North East Area Leader submitted a report on the current position of 
the revenue & capital Wellbeing funding for NEIAC, providing details of 
applications submitted for funding for Members’ consideration including 
applications made to the Youth Activity Fund. 
 
The report also included monitoring information on the Summer Holiday 
activities and information on work done to progress a Universal Youth Activity 
programme for the NEIAC area. 
 
Details of the new tranche of Capital money now delegated to the NEIAC 
wellbeing budget were also included – it was noted that this would be 
discussed at a future meeting.  
 
Members noted the report that the Motorbike scheme previously funded by 
NEIAC had been discontinued due to reorganisation and discussions were 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

continuing on how the scheme could continue. An update report would be 
presented in due course. 
 
Members also noted the recommendations of the Wellbeing working group in 
respect of the St Kitts & Nevis Association funding application, and agreed 
that as the Anguilla, St Kitts and Nevis reunion project was intended to be 
city-wide, the area management team should encourage the applicants to 
forge corporate links and liaise with the Executive Member for Leisure and the 
Communities Team to support the St Kitts & Nevis Association in their work to 
make the proposed event a celebration for Leeds 
RESOLVED -  
a) To note the contents of the report 
 
b) That, having considered the project proposals and recommendations of the 
working group in respect of the funding applications, the following be agreed: 

Chapeltown Outdoor Gym 
Active Citizens project 
Gledhow Lane Land restoration 
North Leeds Cricket Club for facility improvements 
Table Tennis Club for young people in Roundhay 
Teen Angels for circus skills sessions for young people 
Life force Productions for out of school activities 
Feel Good Factor for young people’s activities 
RJC Dance for a half term dance camp 
Brackenwood Community youth club 

£7,000 
£3,025 
£5,750 
£12,000 
£2,240 
£1,461 
£3,246 
£3,000 
£1,412.50 
£1,462.50 

 
c) That, having considered the project proposals and recommendations of the 
working group in respect of the St Kitts & Nevis Association funding 
application, the AC agreed to support the St Kitts & Nevis Association to make 
their event a celebration for Leeds 
 
d) To note the current budget position. 
 

(Councillors Dowson and Macniven left the meeting at this point)  
 

42 Area Update  
The East North East Area Leader submitted report providing an update on 
community engagement and consultation as laid out in the business plan and 
all priorities agreed by the Area Committee at the March 2013 meeting; 
highlighting their RAG (Red, Amber or Green) status. The report also provided 
an update on work undertaken so far to coordinate the Targeted Youth Work 
delegation to Area Committees. 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the update on the Business Plan priorities be noted 
b)  That Members agree to take an active role in shaping the targeted 

youth work SLA by attending Member workshops and through the 
Chair and Children’s Lead. 

 
43 Area Chairs Forum Minutes  

RESOLVED –  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 27th January, 2014 

 

a) To note the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held 6TH 
September and 4th October 2013 respectively 

b) To note that the Area Chairs were currently considering early proposals 
for the future of Area Committees and that update reports would follow 
in due course 

 
44 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Monday 27th 
January 2014 at 4.00 pm in the Reginald Centre, LS7 
 
 
 


